



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(OS)(COMM) 24/2024**

SPICEJET LIMITED

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritin Rai, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Mr.
Sanjeevi Seshadri, Ms.
Chinmayi Chatterjee, Ms.
Namrata Soroagi and Mr.
Mohammed Ilyas, Advs.

versus

BKP ENTERPRISE & ANR. & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Bhuvan Mishra Mr. Yash
Maheshwari and Mr. Tanmay
Mishra, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

28.02.2025

%

CM APPL. 12059/2025 (For withdrawal of Decretal Amount)

1. We had in terms of our order of 11 December 2024 required the appellant to deposit the entire decretal amount along with up-to-date interest. We are informed that the aforesaid deposit has been duly made.
2. In view of the aforesaid, we allow the instant application and permit the respondent to withdraw the amount that is held in deposit subject to furnishing of a bank guarantee of an equivalent amount and on due verification of all particulars pertaining thereto.
3. The issue of restitution, in case the appeal is ultimately allowed,



is kept open to be addressed at the time of final hearing.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
FEBRUARY 28, 2025/nd